To learn more about ON Semiconductor, please visit our website at
Please note: As part of the Fairchild Semiconductor integration, some of the Fairchild orderable part numbers
will need to change in order to meet ON Semiconductor’s system requirements. Since the ON Semiconductor
product management systems do not have the ability to manage part nomenclature that utilizes an underscore
(_), the underscore (_) in the Fairchild part numbers will be changed to a dash (-). This document may contain
device numbers with an underscore (_). Please check the ON Semiconductor website to verify the updated
device numbers. The most current and up-to-date ordering information can be found at www.onsemi.com. Please

Device
Marking
VZ (V) @ IZT
ZZT(Ω)
@ IZT
  IZT
 (mA)
ZZK(Ω)
@ IZK
IZK
(mA)
IR(μA)
@ VR
VR(V)
Min. Typ. Max. Max. - Max. - Max -
MM3Z2V4B 0Z 2.35 2.4 2.45 94 5 564 1 45 1
MM3Z2V7B 1Z 2.65 2.7 2.75 94 5 564 1 18 1
MM3Z3V0B 2Z 2.94 3.0 3.06 89 5 564 1 9 1
MM3Z3V3B 3Z 3.23 3.3 3.37 89 5 564 1 4.5 1
MM3Z3V6B 4Z 3.53 3.6 3.67 84 5 564 1 4.5 1
MM3Z3V9B 5Z 3.82 3.9 3.98 84 5 564 1 2.7 1
MM3Z4V3B 6Z 4.21 4.3 4.39 84 5 564 1 2.7 1
MM3Z4V7B 7Z 4.61 4.7 4.79 75 5 470 1 2.7 2
MM3Z5V1B 8Z 5.00 5.1 5.20 56 5 451 1 1.8 2
MM3Z5V6B 9Z 5.49 5.6 5.71 37 5 376 1 0.9 2
MM3Z6V2B AZ 6.08 6.2 6.32 9 5 141 1 2.7 4
MM3Z6V8B BZ 6.66 6.8 6.94 14 5 75 1 1.8 4
MM3Z7V5B CZ 7.35 7.5 7.65 14 5 75 1 0.9 5
MM3Z8V2B DZ 8.04 8.2 8.36 14 5 75 1 0.63 5
MM3Z9V1B EZ 8.92 9.1 9.28 14 5 94 1 0.45 6
MM3Z10VB FZ 9.80 10 10.20 18 5 141 1 0.18 7
MM3Z11VB GZ 10.78 11 11.22 18 5 141 1 0.09 8
MM3Z12VB HZ 11.76 12 12.24 23 5 141 1 0.09 8
MM3Z13VB JZ 12.74 13 13.26 28 5 160 1 0.09 8
MM3Z15VB KZ 14.70 15 15.30 28 5 188 1 0.045 10.5
MM3Z16VB LZ 15.68 16 16.32 37 5 188 1 0.045 11.2
MM3Z18VB MZ 17.64 18 18.36 42 5 212 1 0.045 12.6
MM3Z20VB NZ 19.60 20 20.40 51 5 212 1 0.045 14.0
MM3Z22VB PZ 21.56 22 22.44 51 5 235 1 0.045 15.4
MM3Z24VB RZ 23.52 24 24.48 65 5 235 1 0.045 16.8
MM3Z27VB SZ 26.46 27 27.54 75 2 282 0.5 0.045 18.9
MM3Z30VB TZ 29.40 30 30.60 75 2 282 0.5 0.045 21.0
MM3Z33VB UZ 32.34 33 33.66 75 2 306 0.5 0.045 23.0
MM3Z36VB VZ 35.28 36 36.72 84 2 329 0.5 0.045 25.2
MM3Z39VB WZ 38.22 39 39.78 122 2 329 0.5 0.045 27.3
MM3Z43VB XZ 42.14 43 43.86 141 2 353 0.5 0.045 30.1
MM3Z47VB YZ 46.06 47 47.94 160 2 353 0.5 0.045 33.0
MM3Z51VB    Z 49.98 51 52.02 169 2 376 0.5 0.045 35.7
MM3Z56VB    Z 54.88 56 57.12 188 2 400 0.5 0.045 39.2
MM3Z62VB    Z 60.76 62 63.24 202 2 423 0.5 0.045 43.4
MM3Z68VB >Z 66.64 68 69.36 226 2 447 0.5 0.045 47.6
MM3Z75VB <Z 73.5 75 76.50 240 2 470 0.5 0.045 52.5
M
M
3Z2V4B
-M